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PATIENT NAME: Carol Bailey

DATE OF BIRTH: 09/15/1953

DATE OF SERVICE: 01/24/2023

SUBJECTIVE: The patient is a 69-year-old African American female who is referred to see me by Dr. Pondt for evaluation of elevated serum creatinine.

PAST MEDICAL HISTORY: Includes the following:

1. Irritable bowel syndrome.

2. Anxiety.

3. Alopecia.

4. Scar left eye due to contact left damage and right eye also.

5. Decrease vision right eye.

6. History of gallstones.

PAST SURGICAL HISTORY: Includes hysterectomy in 2015, abortion 1991, lumpectomy right breast 2013, and benign uterine cervical ablation for benign tumor.

ALLERGIES: SHELLFISH SHRIMP. There are no drug allergies.

SOCIAL HISTORY: She is single and has had no kids. No smoking. No alcohol. No drug. She still works as a contractor research writing.

FAMILY HISTORY: Father is deceased. Mother had dementia and deceased. One brother is deceased and had diabetes *__________*
CURRENT MEDICATIONS: Include mainly supplements including biotin, fiber, vitamin D3, chromium ferrous sulfate, Vyzulta eye drops, magnesium oxide, minoxidil topical, multivitamin, zinc, magnesium, and potassium.

VACCINATION STATUS: She receives two doses of COVID-19 vaccine, but no boosters.
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REVIEW OF SYSTEMS: Reveals no headaches. No chest pain. No shortness of breath. No nausea, vomiting, or diarrhea. She does have constipation. No melena. She has nocturia up to two times at night. No straining upon urination. She has complete bladder emptying. She reports urge incontinence at times. She has occasional leg swelling, leg pain, and wrist pain on and off. She takes ibuprofen occasionally. All other systems are reviewed and are negative.

PHYSICAL EXAMINATION:

Vital Signs: As mentioned above.

HEENT: Pupils are round and reactive to light and accommodation. Injective conjunctivae. Nonicteric sclerae. No cervical lymphadenopathy. No carotid bruit bilaterally. No jugular venous distention bilaterally. Moist oral mucosa. No pharyngeal erythema noted.

Neck: Supple. No stiffness or rigidity.

Heart: Heart sounds are regular rate and rhythm. Normal S1 and S2. No murmurs heard. No friction heard.

Lungs: Clear to auscultation. No crackles or wheezes heard.

Abdomen: Soft. No hepatomegaly. No splenomegaly. No guarding, rebound, or rigidity.

Extremities: She has no edema in the lower extremities.

Skin: No skin rash noted.

Neuro: Nonfocal.

LABORATORY DATA: Investigations available to me include the following: BUN 19, creatinine 1.08, estimated GFR around 61 mL/min, potassium 4.7, total CO2 is 32, albumin 4.2, and normal liver enzymes.

ASSESSMENT AND PLAN:
1. Chronic kidney disease stage II. We are going to do a renal workup including imaging studies, serologic workup, and quantification of proteinuria. The patient is taking a lot of supplements so we went over those with her and adjusting her medication dosing for those supplements.

2. Anxiety disorder apparently stable.

3. Constipation chronic with irritable bowel syndrome. Continue fiber and bowel regimen.

4. Alopecia.

Asymptomatic per the patient
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I thank you, Dr. Pondt, for allowing me to participate in your patient care. I will see her back in couple of weeks to discuss the workup. I will keep you updated on her progress.

Elie N. Saber, MD, FACP, FASN
Global Nephrology & Hypertension Clinic, PLLC
www.globalnephrology.com
Phone: 832-380-8291
Fax: 832-380-8293
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